

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION (AGAINST CONVICTION -
NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENT ACT) NO. 799 of 2025**

=====

YOGESH RATILAL PANDYA

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR YOGIN A BHAMBHANI(6444) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR. K.M. ANTANI, APP, for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL K. VYAS**Date : 03/06/2025****ORAL ORDER**

Issue **Notice** to respondents, making it returnable on **23.06.2025**. Learned APP Mr. K.M. Antani waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No. 1 – State.

Learned advocate Mr. Bhambhani appearing for the applicant has submitted that the applicant has paid total Rs. 1,40,000/- through online mode to the complainant on 02.06.2025. He has also tendered the details of online payment made by the applicant to the complainant. The same is ordered to be taken on record.

In view of the above, interim relief in terms of paragraph No. 7(C) is granted till the next date of hearing. Direct service is permitted.

(VIMAL K. VYAS, J)

AMAR SINGH